RESOLUTION NO. 1992-107

RATIFYING CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CLEVELAND TRINIDAD PAVING CO. AND THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY FOR PROJECT 2.98B - CLAGUE ROAD PARK-N-RIDE (\$6,300.00 - RTA CAPITAL FUND) AND RE-AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER'S FULL CHANGE ORDER AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO GCRTA PROCUREMENT POLICY I-4.2.7.2

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees by Resolution No. 1991-219 previously authorized the General Manager to enter into a contract with The Cleveland Trinidad Paving Co. located at 3601 Trumbull Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44115 for the construction of the Clague Road Park-n-Ride at a price of thirty-two thousand nine hundred fifty & 00/100 dollars (32,950.00).

WHEREAS, after construction began subbase conditions revealed failure, beyond that shown on GCRTA technical studies, requiring repairs totaling five thousand nine hundred fifty & 00/100 dollars (\$5,950.00); and

WHEREAS, the city of Bay Village requested one additional handicapped ramp installed and the relocation of two handicapped parking spaces requiring an expenditure of three hundred fifty & 00/100 dollar (\$350.00);

WHEREAS, the General Manager, in order to meet the service goals to the community of Bay Village, authorized the contractor to proceed with the work generated by the change orders resulting in a revised total contract price of thirty-nine thousand two hundred fifty & 00/100 dollars (\$39,250.00);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That all previous changes to the contract for Project 2.98B-Clague Road Park-n-Ride between The Cleveland Trinidad Paving Co. and the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority authorized by the General Manager pursuant to his authority under GCRTA Procurement Policy, Section I-4.2.7.2 be and they are hereby ratified.

Resolution No. 1992-107 Project 2.98B Page 2

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby re-authorized to exercise his full change order authority under GCRTA Procurement Policy, Section I-4.2.7.2, as applied to the Cleveland Trinidad Paving Co./GCRTA contract.

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	July 21 ,	1	992	

President

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer